

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X

BARBARA DUKA,	:
	:
	:
Plaintiff,	:
	:
v.	:
	:
U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE	:
COMMISSION,	:
	:
Defendant.	:
	:
	:

----- X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF BARBARA DUKA’S  
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND IN OPPOSITION TO  
THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION’S MOTION  
TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

PETRILLO KLEIN & BOXER LLP  
655 Third Avenue, 22<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10017  
(212) 370-0330

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Barbara Duka*

Dated: July 15, 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THIS COURT, AS IT HAS PREVIOUSLY RULED, HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER MS. DUKA’S CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS .....	6
A. Meaningful Judicial Review of Ms. Duka’s Constitutional Claims Is Only Available in this Court.....	7
B. Ms. Duka’s Constitutional Claims Are Wholly Collateral to the Review of Provisions of the Securities Laws .....	10
C. Ms. Duka’s Constitutional and Statutory Claims are Outside the SEC’s Expertise .....	11
II. THE MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DENIED AND A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ENTERED IN FAVOR OF MS. DUKA .....	11
A. SEC ALJs Are “Inferior Officers” of the United States .....	13
1. The Broad and Substantial Powers of SEC ALJs.....	13
2. The “Significant Authority” Exercised by SEC ALJs Renders Them Inferior Officers .....	14
3. The Finality of Decisions Issued by SEC ALJs Is a Component of Their “Significant Authority” .....	19
B. The AP Violates the Appointments Clause Because the ALJ Was Not Appointed by the Commission .....	20
C. The AP Is Unconstitutional Because the ALJ Enjoys at Least Two Levels of Tenure Protection .....	21
III. MS. DUKA’S CLAIM UNDER THE APA IS SUFFICIENTLY PLEADED AND LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS .....	22
IV. MS. DUKA WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IF AN INJUNCTION IS NOT ORDERED .....	23

V. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST STRONGLY FAVOR  
ISSUANCE OF AN INJUNCTION.....24

CONCLUSION.....25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adkins v. Rumsfeld</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 579 (D. Del. 2005).....	11
<i>Alexandre v. New York City Taxi &amp; Limousine Comm’n</i> , 07 Civ. 8175 (RMB), 2007 WL 2826952 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	23
<i>Altman v. SEC</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 554 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	6, 7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11, 12
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	6
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	22
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	13
<i>Chau v. SEC</i> , 14 Civ. 1903 (LAK), 2014 WL 6984236 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	6, 8
<i>Com. of Pa., Dep’t of Pub. Welfare v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 80 F.3d 796 (3d Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993).....	22
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Assoc. of Am. RRs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	17, 18
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	15, 17
<i>Elgin v. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2126 (2012).....	7, 10
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Standard Oil Co. of California</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	8

*Fox v. Bd. of Trustees of State University of New York*,  
42 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 1994).....7

*Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.*,  
561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... *passim*

*Freytag v. Commissioner*,  
501 U.S. 868 (1991)..... *passim*

*Global Network Commc’ns, Inc. v. City of New York*,  
458 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006).....12

*Gupta v. SEC*,  
796 F. Supp. 2d 503 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....6, 10

*Hill v. SEC*,  
15 Civ. 1801 (LMM), Dkt. No. 28 (N.D. Ga. 2015)..... *passim*

*Jolly v. Coughlin*,  
76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996).....23

*Landry v. F.D.I.C.*,  
204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... *passim*

*Le v. S.E.C.*,  
542 F. Supp. 2d 1318 (N.D. Ga. 2008).....24

*Lipkin v. U.S. S.E.C.*,  
468 F. Supp. 2d 614 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....24

*Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury*,  
838 F. Supp. 631 (D.D.C. 1993).....25

*Office of Thrift Supervision v. Paul*,  
985 F. Supp. 1465 (1997) .....9

*Olympic Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Dir. Office of Thrift Supervision*,  
732 F. Supp. 1183 (D.D.C. 1990).....9

*Ortiz v. Meissner*,  
179 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 1999) .....7

*Pope v. Cnty. of Albany*,  
687 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2012).....12

*Rolex Watch U.S.A., Inc. v. City Styles 313, LLC*,  
 No. 12 Civ. 4754 (AJN), 2012 WL 5992102 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....24

*Ryder v. United States*,  
 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....9, 15

*Samuels, Kramer & Co. v. Comm’r*,  
 930 F.2d 975 (2d Cir. 1991).....16

*Sharkey v. Quarantillo*,  
 541 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2008).....22

*Tilton v. SEC*,  
 15 Civ. 2472 (RA), (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 10, 11

*Weiss v. United States*,  
 510 U.S. 163 (1994).....15

*Whitney Nat. Bank in Jefferson Parish v. Bank of New Orleans & Trust Co.*,  
 379 U.S. 411 (1965).....11

**UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 ..... passim

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 500.....14

5 U.S.C. § 556.....14

5 U.S.C. § 557.....19

5 U.S.C. § 3105.....14, 23

5 U.S.C. § 4301(2)(d) .....18

5 U.S.C. § 5372.....14

15 U.S.C. § 77.....7, 24

15 U.S.C. § 78d-1 ..... passim

20 U.S.C. § 1234(b) .....21

26 U.S.C. § 7443A(a) .....18

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....6, 22

Administrative Procedure Act of 1946, Pub. L. No. 79-404, 60 Stat. 237 .....3, 11, 14, 22

**REGULATIONS**

5 C.F.R. § 930.204.....14

8 C.F.R. § 1003.10.....21

17 C.F.R. § 200.14.....13, 14, 15

17 C.F.R. § 200.30-9.....14

17 C.F.R. § 201.111 .....14

17 C.F.R. § 201.360.....13, 19, 20, 23

17 C.F.R. § 201.411 .....16, 19

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

S. Rep. No. 101-337 at 14 (1990).....7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Sec. of Ed. Review of Admin. Law Judge Decisions,*  
15 Op. O.L.C. 8, 14 (1991).....16
